the value of these fixed rate instruments. Cromwell manages its interest rate risk under the guidance of the Board and
subject to board approved policies and protocols. At balance date, 61.2% (2024: 77.9%) of Cromwell’s total borrowings is
hedged through fixed rate interest rate swap and interest rate option contracts which effectively fix or limit the amount of
variable interest paid. Excluding the debt relating to the Chatswood asset which is classified as held for sale at 30 June
2025, Cromwell’s hedging percentage is 69.1%. For details about notional amounts and expiries of Cromwell’s and the
Trust’s interest rate derivative contracts refer to note 12.

119

CROMWELL PROPERTY GROUP | 2025 ANNUAL REPORT

The table below shows the impact on profit after tax and equity if interest rates changed by 100 basis points based on net
interest bearing liabilities and interest rate derivatives held at year-end with all other variables held constant. The impact
on profit after tax and equity includes impact on finance costs (cash flow risk) and the fair value of derivative financial
instruments (fair value risk).

Interest rate increase / (decrease) of: +1% -1%

Profit

$M
Equity

$M
Profit

$M
Equity

$M

2025
Cromwell 8.6 8.6 (8.1) (8.1)
Trust 8.3 8.3 (7.8) (7.8)
2024
Cromwell 16.3 16.3 (15.5) (15.5)
Trust 15.7 15.7 (15.0) (15.0)

F) MARKET RISK – FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a
currency that is not the functional currency of the relevant group entity.

Cromwell’s foreign exchange risk primarily arose from its investments in foreign subsidiaries and the investment in
CEREIT. The functional currency of these entities is Euro or Polish Zloty. No hedge accounting was applied in relation to
the net investment in the foreign subsidiaries.

Cromwell’s and the Trust’s exposure to Euro foreign currency risk was due to the ownership, funding and operation of the